## RESOLUTION NO. 1978 - 45

AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF REWARDS TO PERSONS FURNISHING INFORMATION LEADING TO THE ARREST AND CONVICTION OF PERSONS CONVICTED OF CERTAIN CRIMES

WHEREAS, the safety of those persons utilizing the public transportation facilities of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is of great concern to the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, certain crimes have been committed against persons employed by and/or utilizing the transportation facilities of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, certain crimes have been committed against the property and vehicles of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the Legal Committee of the Board of Trustees be and it is hereby authorized to direct the General Manager to make payment of a reward to the person or persons (other than law enforcement officers or employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority) who may furnish information necessary to and resulting in the arrest and conviction of those persons guilty of crimes involving the property of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, or crimes against persons employed by and/or utilizing the transportation facilities of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That upon the request of the President of the Board of Trustees the Legal Committee shall determine the amount of the reward based upon the nature and severity of the crime involved; however, no reward recommended by the Legal Committee shall be in excess of \$5,000.

Section 3. That all other terms, conditions, provisions, method of payment, announcement and publication of such reward shall be within the discretion of the Legal Committee.

Section 4. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

## Resolution No. 1978-45

Adopted:	February 28 , 1978	Dace 17 din Ca	
		President	
•.			\
Attest:	Alliam C. Feline		
	Secretary-Treasurer		